

NITESH HOUSING DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U45201KA2007PTC044553

REGD. OFFICE: 7TH FLOOR, NITESH TIMESQUARE, # 8, M.G. ROAD, BANGALORE – 560 001
Tel: +91-80-4017 4000; Fax: +91-80-2555 0825; Email: vaidyanathan.ls@niteshestates.com

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Board of Directors present their report for the financial year ended March 31, 2016:

1. SUMMARISED FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS:

The performance of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2016 is given hereunder:

(Amount in Rs.)

Particulars	2015-16	2014-15
Revenue from Operations	1,039,881,480	1,308,099,478
Other Income	4,093,570	2,970,968
Total Income	1,043,975,050	1,311,070,446
Total Expenditure	1,015,199,834	1,157,916,916
Profit / (Loss) before Tax	28,775,217	1,53,153,531
Current Tax expense	5,247,670	32,101,746
Deferred Tax (expense) / income	(885,618)	(3,835,417)
Profit / (Loss) after Tax	24,413,165	1,24,887,202
Earnings / (Loss) per Share – Basic	4.88	24.98
Earnings / (Loss) per Share – Diluted	4.88	24.98

2. DIVIDEND:

No dividend was recommended/ declared for the current financial year for conservation of the profits. The Board does not propose any amount to be carried to any of the reserves of the Company.

3. MATERIAL EVENTS:

Kakanad Enterprises Private Limited, a 100% wholly owned subsidiary of Nitesh Estates Limited has by way of transfer 505000 equity shares from HDFC Asset Management Company Limited 100 Equity shares from Mr. Nitesh Shetty, acquired a 10.11% stake in the Company. Consequently the Company has become a 100% wholly owned subsidiary of Nitesh Estates Limited with effect from 8th August, 2015.

NITESH HOUSING DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U45201KA2007PTC044553

REGD. OFFICE: 7TH FLOOR, NITESH TIMESQUARE, # 8, M.G. ROAD, BANGALORE – 560 001
Tel: +91-80-4017 4000; Fax: +91-80-2555 0825; Email: vaidyanathan.ls@niteshestates.com

4. BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

During the year under review, Nitesh Estates Limited, the 100% holding company, has nominated Ms. Dipali Khanna (DIN: 03395440) and she was appointed as an Independent Director of the Company on 8th February, 2016. This appointment shall be regularized at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

Mr. Nitesh Shetty (DIN: 00304555), Director will retire by rotation at the ensuing Annual General Meeting and is eligible for re-appointment. Necessary resolutions will be placed for his re-appointment before the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

5. DECLARATION BY INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR:

Mr. M. D. Mallya (DIN: 01804955) and Ms. Dipali Khanna (DIN: 03395440), Independent Directors of the Company have submitted their disclosures to the Board that they fulfil all the requirements as stipulated in Section 149(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made thereunder so as to qualify them to be appointed as Independent Directors of the Company.

6. BOARD MEETING:

The Company had conducted Five (5) Board meetings during the financial year under review. i.e. on,

- | | |
|--|-------------------------------------|
| (i) 25 th May, 2015 | (ii) 8 th August, 2015 |
| (iii) 28 th September, 2015 | (iv) 4 th November, 2015 |
| (v) 8 th February, 2016 | |

7. COMPOSITION OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE:

The Audit Committee of the Company is composed of three Directors with the Independent directors forming a majority. The composition is as follows:

- | | |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| 1. Mr. M D Mallya | Independent Director |
| 2. Ms. Dipali Khanna | Independent Director |
| 3. Mr. L S Vaidyanathan | Managing Director |

8. COMPANY'S POLICY RELATING TO DIRECTORS APPOINTMENT, PAYMENT OF REMUNERATION AND DISCHARGE OF THEIR DUTIES :

The Company has adopted the Nomination & Remuneration Policy of its 100% holding Company on directors' appointment and remuneration including criteria for determining

NITESH HOUSING DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U45201KA2007PTC044553

REGD. OFFICE: 7TH FLOOR, NITESH TIMESQUARE, # 8, M.G. ROAD, BANGALORE – 560 001
Tel: +91-80-4017 4000; Fax: +91-80-2555 0825; Email: vaidyanathan.ls@niteshestates.com

qualifications, positive attributes, independence of a director and other matters provided under sub-section (3) of section 178.

The Company has a vigil mechanism policy for its directors and employees to report their concerns about unethical behavior, actual or suspected fraud or violation of the code of conduct/business ethics that provides for adequate safeguards against victimization of the director(s) and employee(s) who avail of the mechanism. None of the directors/employees of the Company have been denied access to the Chairman of the Audit Committee.

No remuneration is being paid to any of the Directors including the Managing Director of the Company. However the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 8th February, 2016 have decided to remunerate the Independent directors by way of sitting fees for the Board and Committee meetings attended by them.

9. AUDITORS:

A. STATUTORY AUDITORS

At the Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 23rd September, 2014 M/s. Ray & Ray, Chartered Accountants (Firm Registration No. 301072E) were appointed as the Statutory Auditors of the Company for the first term of five consecutive years, i.e. upto the conclusion of twelfth Annual General Meeting. As per Section 139 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules made thereunder their continuance of appointment is to be ratified by the Shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting. Accordingly, the necessary resolutions for the ratification of the appointment of statutory auditors will be placed at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

B. COST AUDITORS:

In terms of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013, subject to ratification by the shareholders for the remuneration payable M/s. G.S. & Associates, Practicing Cost Accountants having firm registration No. 000301, allotted by the Institute of Cost Accountants of India, were appointed as the Cost Auditors of the Company on a remuneration of Rs.1 Lakh per annum excluding the reimbursement of out of pocket expenses for the financial year 2016-17. Accordingly, the necessary resolutions for the ratification of the remuneration payable to the Cost auditors will be placed at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

10. INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL SYSTEM AND THEIR ADEQUACY:

The Company has adequate internal control systems commensurate with its size and nature of business, to safeguard and protect from loss, unauthorized use or disposition of its assets. All the transactions are properly authorized, recorded and reported to the Management.

NITESH HOUSING DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U45201KA2007PTC044553

REGD. OFFICE: 7TH FLOOR, NITESH TIMESQUARE, # 8, M.G. ROAD, BANGALORE – 560 001
Tel: +91-80-4017 4000; Fax: +91-80-2555 0825; Email: vaidyanathan.ls@niteshestates.com

The Company is following all the applicable Accounting Standards for properly maintaining the books of accounts and reporting financial statements.

11. DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT:

In accordance with the provisions of Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 the Board hereby submits its responsibility Statement:—

- (a) in the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had been followed along with the proper explanation relating to material departures;
- (b) the directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company at the end of the financial year and of the profit and loss of the company for that period;
- (c) the directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of the company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;
- (d) the directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis; and
- (e) the directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

12. PARTICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEES OR INVESTMENTS MADE UNDER SECTION 186 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013:

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 134 of the Companies Act, 2013, and the Rules made thereunder, the Company has maintained the necessary registers. However, during the period under review there was no transactions for which an entry to be made under Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013.

13. PARTICULARS OF CONTRACTS OR ARRANGEMENTS MADE WITH RELATED PARTIES:

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 134 of the Companies Act, 2013, during the year under review, the Company has not entered into any contract/ arrangement/ transaction with a related party which can be considered as material (i.e which is not in the ordinary course of business or transaction which are not in arm's length), in terms of Section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013, and the Rules made thereunder on the Related Party transactions.

The related party transactions undertaken during the financial year 2015-16 are detailed in the Notes to Accounts section of the Financial Statements.

14. ENERGY CONSERVATION, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION AND FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO:

The information stipulated under Section 134(3)(m) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 8 of The Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, is as follows:

NITESH HOUSING DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U45201KA2007PTC044553

REGD. OFFICE: 7TH FLOOR, NITESH TIMESQUARE, # 8, M.G. ROAD, BANGALORE – 560 001
Tel: +91-80-4017 4000; Fax: +91-80-2555 0825; Email: vaidyanathan.ls@niteshestates.com

I. CONSERVATION OF ENERGY

a) Energy conservation measure taken:

The Company has taken energy savings measures, viz.,

- The buildings are ergonomically designed to consume less power, and to include more natural light and ventilation.
- The flats are positioned north-south directions, so that the direct sun light entering to the flats are reduced, thereby reducing the power consumption.
- Use of materials in construction which are certified by IGBC (Indian Green Building Council)

b) Additional investment and proposal:

The company as a matter of policy has regular programme for investments in energy saving devices.

c) Impact of measure taken:

The impact and the energy conservation by the system adopted in (a) and (b) above will be known in the long run. These cannot be quantified.

II. TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION

- a. Company works on a mechanized process to reduce cost and increase the efficiency of the operations.
 - I. ERP system using SAP implemented successfully and the Company is benefitting from the same.
 - II. By appointing overseas architects, consultants technology upgradation has been brought to the projects.
 - III. Use of light weight blocks for construction of walls in the projects – The new technology available from Germany has been adopted in the projects. This has considerably saved the construction cost and time.
 - IV. Certifying the projects with LEED Ratings, so that the IGBC guidelines are met and the buildings are more efficient.
 - V. The Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) – latest technology has been adopted, which is more efficient and energy savings.
- b. Benefits derived as a result of the above efforts:

The benefits can be listed as follows:

 - i. The functions and efficiency has improved with more transparency in the system.

NITESH HOUSING DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U45201KA2007PTC044553

REGD. OFFICE: 7TH FLOOR, NITESH TIMESQUARE, # 8, M.G. ROAD, BANGALORE – 560 001
Tel: +91-80-4017 4000; Fax: +91-80-2555 0825; Email: vaidyanathan.ls@niteshestates.com

- ii. The designs brought into our projects have been praised by the customer.
- iii. Savings in construction cost and time
- iv. The new technology in STP saves space and energy.
- c. No remarkable technology has been imported.

III. RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

a. Specific area in which Research & Development is carried out by the Company:

The Company has introduced more robust, quality checking norms for the building materials and workmanship, so that the quality product is delivered. Safety norms of the Company have been rolled out. The quality and safety work shop are conducted regularly, so that the end user is aware of the standards.

b. Benefits derived as a result of the above Research & Development

The benefits are in the long run by delivering the quality product to the customer.

c. Future Plan of Action

The continuous improvement in the above fields, identifying new products, identifying new technology in the construction industry, attending seminars, training the staff, etc.

d. Expenditure on Research & Development

It forms part of the project cost and cannot be quantified separately.

IV. FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO

During the year under review there was no foreign exchange inflow. The details of foreign exchange outflow during the year is as follows:

Expenditure in foreign currency (on accrual basis)

(Amount in Rs.)

Particulars	Year ended 31.03.16	Year ended 31.03.15
Consultancy Charges	1,772,663	2,151,594

15. DISCLOSURE UNDER THE SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE (PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013:

The Company has adopted the policy of the group on the Sexual Harassment of Women at the Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition & Redressal) Act, 2013, for prevention, prohibition and to redress complaints received regarding sexual harassment in the workplace. No complaints have been received during the year under review.

NITESH HOUSING DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U45201KA2007PTC044553

REGD. OFFICE: 7TH FLOOR, NITESH TIMESQUARE, # 8, M.G. ROAD, BANGALORE – 560 001
Tel: +91-80-4017 4000; Fax: +91-80-2555 0825; Email: vaidyanathan.ls@niteshestates.com

16. EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN:

The extracts of Annual Return pursuant to the provisions of Section 92 read with Rule 12 of the Companies (Management and administration) Rules, 2014 is furnished in “Annexure 1” and is attached to this.

17. PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES:

The Company being unlisted, the provisions of Rule 5(1) of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 are not applicable to the Company.

There is no employee drawing remuneration exceeding the limits prescribed under Rule 5 (2) of the Companies Act, 2013 during the financial year or part thereof.

18. STATEMENT CONCERNING DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY OF THE COMPANY:

The Company has adopted the Risk Management Policy of its 100% holding Company. The main objective of the Board is to ensure sustainable business growth with stability and to promote a pro-active approach in reporting, evaluating and resolving risks associated with the business.

19. CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY:

In terms of Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 the Company has constituted the Corporate Social Responsibility Committee on 08th February, 2016. For the period under review the Company is not required to spend any amount towards CSR activities.

20. ANNUAL EVALUATION OF THE BOARD:

The Independent Directors of the Company as per the provisions of Section 149 read with Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013 had carried out an annual evaluation of the Board, Committees and individual director's performance. The performance of the Board was evaluated after seeking inputs from the Independent Directors on the basis of criteria such as Board composition, structure, board processes and their effectiveness, information given to the Board etc.

The Board and the Nomination and Remuneration Committee (NRC) reviewed the performance of the individual directors on the basis of criteria such as their participation, contribution at the meetings, their preparedness on the issues to be discussed etc.

NITESH HOUSING DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U45201KA2007PTC044553

REGD. OFFICE: 7TH FLOOR, NITESH TIMESQUARE, # 8, M.G. ROAD, BANGALORE – 560 001
Tel: +91-80-4017 4000; Fax: +91-80-2555 0825; Email: vaidyanathan.ls@niteshestates.com

21. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS:

The Company has been very well supported from all quarters and therefore your directors wish to place on record their sincere appreciation for the support and co-operation received from the clients, employees, Central and State Governments, Bankers, financial institutions and others associated with the Company.

Your Directors wish to thank the shareholders and business associates for their continued support and cooperation. We look forward to receiving the continued patronage from all quarters to become a better and stronger Company.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
of NITESH HOUSING DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED



L. S. Vaidyanathan
Managing Director
(DIN: 00304652)



Ashwini Kumar
Director
(DIN: 02034498)

Place: Bangalore
Date: 27.05.2016

Form No. MGT-9

Extract of Annual Return as on the Financial Year ended on 31st March, 2016

[Pursuant to section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 12(1) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

I. REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAILS:

- | | |
|--|---|
| i. CIN | U45201KA2007PTC044553 |
| ii. Registration Date | 4 th December, 2007 |
| iii. Name of the Company | Nitesh Housing Developers Private Limited |
| iv. Category | Company limited by shares |
| Sub-Category of the Company | Indian Non-Government Company |
| v. Address of the Registered office and contact details | Nitesh Timesquare, 7 th Floor,
No.8, M.G. Road,
Bangalore-560 001
Ph. No. : 080-4017 4000
Fax.: 080-25550825
Email: vaidyanathan.ls@niteshestates.com |
| vi. Whether listed company | No |
| vii. Name, Address and Contact details of Registrar and Transfer Agent, if any | Not Applicable |

II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY

All the business activities contributing 10% or more of the total turnover of the company shall be stated:-

Sl. No.	Name and Description of main products / services	NIC Code of the Product/ service	% to total turnover of the company
1	Development and construction of properties	410-Construction of buildings	100%

III. PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES

Sl. No.	NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE COMPANY	CIN/GLN	HOLDING/ SUBSIDIARY/ ASSOCIATE	% of shares held	Applicable Section
I.	Nitesh Estates Limited 7 th Floor, Nitesh Timesquare, No.8, M.G. Road, Bangalore-560 001	L07010KA2004PLC033412	Holding	100%	2 (46)

IV. SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Capital Breakup as percentage of Total Equity)

i) Category-wise Share Holding

CATEGORY CODE	CATEGORY OF SHAREHOLDER	NO. OF SHARES HELD AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 31/03/2015			NO. OF SHARES HELD AT THE END OF THE YEAR 31/03/2016			% CHANGE DURING THE YEAR		
		DEMAT	PHYSICAL	TOTAL	% OF TOTAL SHARES	DEMAT	PHYSICAL		TOTAL	% OF TOTAL SHARES
(I)	(II)	(III)	(IV)	(V)	(VI)	(VII)	(VIII)	(IX)	(X)	(XI)
(A)	PROMOTER AND PROMOTER GROUP									
(1)	INDIAN									
(a)	Individual/HUF	0	100	100	0.01	0	0	0	0.00	0.01
(b)	Central Government/State Government(s)	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0.00	0.00
(c)	Bodies Corporate	0	4,494,900	4,494,900	89.89	0	5,000,000	5,000,000	100	0.00
(d)	Financial Institutions / Banks	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0.00	0.00
(e)	Others --	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0.00	0.00
	Sub-Total A(1) :	0	4,494,900	4,494,900	89.90	0	5,000,000	5,000,000	100	0.00

(ii) Shareholding of Promoters

SHARE HOLDING OF PROMOTERS - COMPARISON REPORT BETWEEN 31/03/2015 AND 31/03/2016									
Sl no	Name of the Share Holder	No of Shares held as on 01/04/2015	% of total Shares of the company	PLEDGE SHARES AS ON 1/04/2015	No of Shares Held As on 31/03/2016	% of total Shares of the company	PLEDGE SHARES AS ON 31/03/2016	Change in Shareholding	% Change in Shareholding During the Year
1	Nitesh Estates Limited	4,494,900	89.89	44,94,900	4,494,900	89.89	44,94,900	0	0
2	Mr. Nitesh Shetty	100	0.01	100	0	0	0	100	0.01
3	Kakanad Enterprises Private Limited	0	0	0	505,100	10.11	0	505,100	10.11
	Total	4,495,000	89.90	4,495,000	5,000,000	100	4,495,000	-	-

(iii) Change in Promoters' Shareholding (please specify, if there is no change)

Change in Promoters' Shareholding During the Year 2015-16						
Sl no	Name of the Transferor	No of Shares held as on 01/04/2015	Date of transfer	Name of the Transferee	Change in Shareholding	% Change in Shareholding During the Year
1	Mr. Nitesh Shetty	100	08/08/2015	Kakanad Enterprises Private Limited	100	0.01

(iv) Shareholding Pattern of top ten Shareholders (other than Directors, Promoters and Holders of GDRs and ADRs):

SHARE HOLDING PATTERN OF TOP 10 SHAREHOLDERS (OTHER THAN DIRECTORS, PROMOTERS AND HOLDERS OF GRDS AND ADRS - BETWEEN 31/03/2015 AND 31/03/2016)								
Sl. no	Name of the Share Holders	No of Shares held as on 31/03/2015	% of total Shares of the company	No of Shares Held As on 31/03/2016	% of total Shares of the company	Change in Shareholding	% Change in Shareholding	Reason for change
1	HDFC Asset Management Company Limited	505,000	10.10%	0	0	505,000	10.10%	Exit of Investor
	Total	505,000	10.10%	0	0	505,000	10.10%	-

(v) Shareholding of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel:

Sl. No	Name of the Shareholders	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Date wise Increase / Decrease in the shareholding due to Market Action			Cumulative Shareholding during the year		Shareholding at the end of the year	
		No. of Shares	% of total shares of the company	Date	Bought	Sold	No. of Shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of Shares	% of total shares of the company
1	Mr. Nitesh Shetty	100	0.01	-	-	-	100	0.01	100	0.01
				08/08/2015	-	100	100	0.01	0	0.00

V. INDEBTEDNESS

Indebtedness of the Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment

(Amount in Rs.)

	Secured Loans excluding deposits	Unsecured Loans	Deposits	Total Indebtedness
Indebtedness at the beginning of the financial year				
i) Principal Amount	1,865,577,706	100,000	-	1,865,677,706
ii) Interest due but not paid	-	-	-	-
iii) Interest accrued but not due	-	-	-	-
Total (i+ii+iii)	1,865,577,706	100,000	-	1,865,677,706
Change in Indebtedness during the financial year				
• Addition	2,971,200,000	-	-	2,971,200,000
• Reduction	1,880,170,633	-	-	1,880,170,633
Net Change	1,091,029,367	-	-	1,091,029,367
Indebtedness at the end of the financial year				
i) Principal Amount	2,956,607,073	100,000	-	2,956,707,073
ii) Interest due but not paid	-	-	-	-
iii) Interest accrued but not due	-	-	-	-
Total (i+ii+iii)	2,956,607,073	100,000	-	2,956,707,073

VI. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

A. Remuneration to Managing Director, Whole-time Directors and/or Manager: **Not Applicable**

B. Remuneration to other directors: **Not Applicable**

C. REMUNERATION TO KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL OTHER THAN MD/MANAGER/WTD: **Not Applicable**

II. PENALTIES / PUNISHMENT/ COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES:

Type	Section of the Companies Act	Brief Description	Details of Penalty/ Punishment/compounding fees imposed	Authority (RD/NCLT/ Court)	Appeal made, if any (give details)
A. Company					
Penalty					
Punishment			Nil		
Compounding					
B. DIRECTORS					
Penalty					
Punishment			Nil		
Compounding					
C. OTHER OFFICERS IN DEFAULT					
Penalty					
Punishment			Nil		
Compounding					

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
of NITESH HOUSING DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED



L. S. Vaidyanathan
Managing Director
(DIN: 00304652)



Ashwini Kumar
Director
(DIN: 02034498)

Place: Bangalore
Date: 27.05.2016

Independent Auditor's Report

TO THE MEMBERS OF NITESH HOUSING DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of **NITESH HOUSING DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED ("the Company")** which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2016, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities, selection and application of appropriate accounting policies, making judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent, and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor

considers internal financial control relevant to the Company's preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the financial statements.

Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March, 2016, and its profit / loss and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2015, ('the Order') issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of Section 143 of the Act, we give in "Annexure A ", a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the said Order.
2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
 - a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
 - b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
 - c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss, and the Cash Flow Statement dealt with in this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
 - d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.
 - e) On the basis of written representations received from the Directors as on 31st March, 2016 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the Directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2016 from being appointed as director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.
 - f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in "Annexure B"; and
 - g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our



opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

- I. There are no pending litigations impacting the company's financial position in its financial statements;
- II. The Company has no material foreseeable losses, if any, on long-term contracts including derivative contracts .
- III. The Company is not required to transfer any amount to the Investor Education and Protection Fund.

For and on behalf of

RAY & RAY

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 301072E

Mrinal Kanti Bandopadhyay
Mrinal Kanti Bandopadhyay

Partner

Membership No. 051472

Bangalore

27th May, 2016



ANNEXURE A TO THE AUDITORS' REPORT

The Annexure referred to in our report to the members of **NITESH HOUSING DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED** for the year ended March 31, 2016.

We report that:

We report that:

- (i) (a) The company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets;
- (b) According to the information and explanation given to us, most of the fixed assets have been physically verified by the Management during the year and no material discrepancies were noted on such verification. In our opinion, the frequency of such verification is reasonable having regard to the size of the company and the nature of its assets.
- (c) there are no immovable properties held in the name of the company.
- (ii) The company is in the business of real estate development and related services and holds inventories in the form of land, properties under development and constructed properties. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, having regard to the nature of inventory, the procedures of physical verification by way of verification of title deeds, site visits by the Management and certification of extent of work completion by competent persons, are reasonable and adequate in relation to the size of the Company and the nature of its business.
- (iii) The Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured, to/from companies, firms or other parties covered in the Register maintained under Section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- (iv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has complied with the provisions of Section 185 and 186 of the Act, with respect to the loans and investments made.
- (v) The Company has not accepted any deposits during the year and so the directives issued by the Reserve Bank of India and the provisions of sections 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Companies Act 2013 are not applicable.



- (vi) We have broadly reviewed the books of account maintained by the Company pursuant to the rules made by the Central Government for the maintenance of cost records under sub section (1) of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of real estate and development activities and are of the opinion that prima facie the prescribed accounts and records have been made and maintained. We have, however, not made a detailed examination of the records with a view to determining whether they are accurate or complete. To the best of our knowledge and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Central Government has not prescribed the maintenance of cost records for any other product of the Company.
- (vii) (a) According to the information and explanations given to us, the company is generally regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax, sales-tax, service tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and any other statutory dues to the appropriate authorities.

There are no undisputed amounts payable in respect of provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax, sales-tax, wealth tax, service tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and any other statutory dues and other material statutory dues in arrears as at 31 March, 2016 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.

- (b) Details of dues of Income Tax, Sales Tax, Wealth Tax, Service Tax, or duty of customs or duty of excise or value added tax or cess which have not been deposited as on 31 March, 2016 on account of disputes are given below:

Name of Statute	Nature of Dues	Amount (Rs. in lakhs)	Period to which amount Pertains	Forum where Disputes is Pending
Income Tax Act	Income Tax	9,559.00	AY-2011-2012	Commissioner of Income Tax Appeals

- (viii) the company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or borrowing to a financial institution, bank, Government or dues to debenture holders.
- (ix) the company has not raised any money raised by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) and term loans were applied for the purposes for which those are raised.
- (x) No fraud on or by the company has been noticed or reported during the year;
- (xi) No managerial remuneration has been paid or provided during the year.



- (xii) Company is not a nidhi company.
- (xiii) all transactions with the related parties are in compliance with sections 177 and 188 of Companies Act, 2013 where applicable and the details have been disclosed in the Financial Statements etc., as required by the applicable accounting standards;
- (xiv) the company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year under review;
- (xv) the company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him;
- (xvi) the company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.

For and on behalf of
RAY & RAY
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 301072E

Mrinal Kanti Bandopadhyay
Mrinal Kanti Bandopadhyay
Partner
Membership No. 051472

Bangalore
27th May, 2016



Annexure - B to the Auditors' Report Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of **NITESH HOUSING DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED** ("the Company") as of 31 March 2016 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date. Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ('ICAI'). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects. Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being



made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate. Opinion In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at 31 March 2016, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

Opinion

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at 31 March 2016, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India .

For and on behalf of

RAY & RAY

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 301072E

Mrinal Kanti Bandopadhyay

Mrinal Kanti Bandopadhyay

Partner

Membership No. 051472

Bangalore

27th May, 2016



Nitesh Housing Developers Private Limited
Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2016

	Note no.	as at 31 March 2016 Rs	as at 31 March 2015 Rs
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Shareholders' funds			
Share capital	3	91,500,000	91,500,000
Reserves and surplus	4	291,755,031	267,341,866
		<u>383,255,031</u>	<u>358,841,866</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Long-term provisions	5	9,384,070	9,862,150
		<u>9,384,070</u>	<u>9,862,150</u>
Current liabilities			
Short-term borrowings	6	2,956,707,073	1,865,677,706
Trade payables	7	813,442,985	539,992,243
Other current liabilities	8	599,731,960	969,318,472
Short-term provisions	9	67,943,568	107,588,972
		<u>4,437,825,585</u>	<u>3,482,577,393</u>
		<u>4,830,464,686</u>	<u>3,851,281,409</u>
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Fixed assets			
- Tangible assets	10	3,053,652	2,763,429
- Intangible assets	10	300,909	291,687
		<u>3,354,561</u>	<u>3,055,116</u>
Deferred tax assets, net	11	4,721,035	3,835,417
Long-term loans and advances	12	1,919,528,454	1,847,076,977
		<u>1,924,249,489</u>	<u>1,850,912,394</u>
Current assets			
Inventories	13	810,633,454	933,566,763
Trade receivables	14	184,108,878	120,464,487
Cash and bank balances	15	120,131,373	282,589
Short-term loans and advances	16	979,854,542	549,258,619
Other current assets	17	808,132,390	393,741,441
		<u>2,902,860,636</u>	<u>1,997,313,899</u>
		<u>4,830,464,686</u>	<u>3,851,281,409</u>

The notes referred to above form an integral part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date attached
for **Ray & Ray**

Chartered Accountants

Firm registration number: 301072E

Mrinal Kanti Bandyopadhyay

Mrinal Kanti Bandyopadhyay

Partner

Membership No. 051472

Bangalore

May 27, 2016



for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Nitesh Housing Developers Private Limited

L.S. Vaidyanathan *Ashwini Kumar*

L.S. Vaidyanathan
Managing Director

Ashwini Kumar
Director

Bangalore

May 27, 2016



Nitesh Housing Developers Private Limited

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2016

	Note no.	for the year ended 31 March 2016	for the year ended 31 March 2015
		Rs	Rs
Income			
Revenue from operations	18	1,039,881,480	1,308,099,478
Other income	19	4,093,570	2,970,968
		<u>1,043,975,050</u>	<u>1,311,070,446</u>
Expenses			
Cost of inventories sold		615,684,221	824,126,114
Employee benefits	20	87,799,050	74,762,516
Finance costs	21	223,798,321	153,302,609
Depreciation		2,462,722	659,367
Other expenses	22	85,455,519	105,066,308
		<u>1,015,199,834</u>	<u>1,157,916,915</u>
(Loss) / profit before tax		28,775,217	153,153,531
Tax expense:			
- current tax		5,247,670	32,101,746
- deferred tax (credit)/ charge		(885,618)	(3,835,417)
Profit/(Loss) after tax		<u>24,413,165</u>	<u>124,887,202</u>
Earning/(Loss) per share (equity shares, par value of Rs 10 each)			
- Basic and diluted		4.88	24.98

The notes referred to above form an integral part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date attached
for **Ray & Ray**
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration number: 301072E

Mrinal Kanti Bandyopadhyay

Mrinal Kanti Bandyopadhyay

Partner

Membership No. 051472

Bangalore
May 27, 2016



for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Nitesh Housing Developers Private Limited

L.S. Vaidyanathan *Ashwini Kumar*

L.S. Vaidyanathan
Managing Director

Ashwini Kumar
Director

Bangalore
May 27, 2016



Nitesh Housing Developers Private Limited
Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2016

	as at 31 March 2016	as at 31 March 2015
A. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before tax	28,775,217	153,153,531
Non-cash adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows		
Depreciation	2,462,722	659,367
Interest on borrowings	207,929,197	153,302,609
Dividend income	-	-
Interest on fixed deposits	(3,253,664)	(7,384)
Operating profit before working capital changes	235,913,472	307,108,124
<i>Movements in working capital:</i>		
Increase / (decrease) in trade Payables	273,450,742	4,603,792
Increase / (decrease) in other liabilities	(410,471,152)	(86,721,369)
Increase/(decrease) in provisions	761,156	8,655,243
(Increase) / decrease in inventories	122,933,309	(82,698,573)
(Increase) / decrease in trade receivables	(63,644,391)	(21,033,117)
(Increase) / decrease in other current assets	(414,390,948)	(338,668,213)
(Increase) / decrease in loans and advances	(503,047,400)	90,848,985
Cash (used in) / generated from operations	(758,495,212)	(117,905,128)
Income Tax Paid	(5,247,670)	(32,101,746)
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities	(763,742,882)	(150,006,874)
B. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of fixed assets	(2,762,168)	(1,620,289)
Proceeds from sale of investments	-	-
Dividends received	-	-
Decrease/ (increase) in fixed deposits accounts	(102,854,178)	-
Income from fixed deposits	3,253,664	7,384
Net cash (used in) / generated from investing activities	(102,362,681)	(1,612,905)
C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from issue of shares		
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets		
Proceeds from borrowings	1,091,029,366	263,176,683
Interest paid	(207,929,197)	(153,302,609)
Net cash from financing activities	883,100,169	109,874,074
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	16,994,606	(41,745,705)
Cash and cash equivalents as at beginning of the period	282,589	42,028,293
Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the period	17,277,195	282,589
Components of cash and cash equivalents:		
Cash on hand	135,462	624,308
Balances with scheduled banks:		
In Current accounts	17,141,733	(341,719)
In Escrow accounts	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents in cash flow statement	17,277,195	282,589

for Ray & Ray
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration number: 301072E

Mrinal Kanti Bandyopadhyay

Mrinal Kanti Bandyopadhyay
Partner
Membership No. 051472

Bangalore
May 27, 2016



for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Nitesh Housing Developers Private Limited

L.S. Vaidyanathan *Ashwini Kumar*

L.S. Vaidyanathan
Managing Director

Ashwini Kumar
Director

Bangalore
May 27, 2016



Nitesh Housing Developers Private Limited

Notes to financial statements

1 Company overview

Nitesh Housing Developers Private Limited ('the Company') was incorporated on December 4, 2007. The registered office of the Company is located at Bangalore. The Company is a subsidiary of Nitesh Estates Limited ('NEL', the holding company).

The Company is primarily engaged in business of the Real Estate Development.

2 Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to the periods presented in these financial statements.

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared and presented on accrual basis of accounting and comply with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India (Indian GAAP), including the Accounting Standards notified under the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company's normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013.

2.2 Going concern

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis notwithstanding accumulated losses as at the balance sheet date and a negative net current assets situation. Nitesh Estates Limited, the holding company has accepted to provide the necessary level of financial support to enable the Company to operate as a going concern and meet its obligations as and when they fall due. These financial statements therefore do not include any adjustments relating to recoverability and classification of asset amounts or to classification of liabilities that may be necessary if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern.

2.3 Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in India requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities on the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of income and expenditure during the year reported. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Any revision to accounting estimates is recognized prospectively in the current and future periods.

2.4 Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue from operations is net of sales tax/ value added tax and net of adjustments on account of cancellation/ returns.

Recognition of revenue from property development:

For projects commenced and revenue recognition started before 1 April 2012

Revenue from real estate development is recognised upon transfer of all significant risks and rewards of ownership of such real estate/ property, as per the terms of the contracts entered into with buyers, which generally coincides with the firming of the sales contracts/ agreements, except for contracts where the Company still has obligations to perform substantial acts even after the transfer of all significant risks and rewards. In such cases, the revenue is recognised on percentage of completion method. Revenue is recognised in proportion that the contract costs incurred for work performed up to the reporting date bear to the estimated total contract costs. Land costs are not included for the purpose of computing the percentage of completion.



Nitesh Housing Developers Private Limited

Notes to financial statements

For projects commenced on or after 1 April 2012 and also to projects which have already commenced but where revenue is being recognised for the first time on or after 1 April 2012

Revenue from real estate development is recognised upon transfer of all significant risks and rewards of ownership of such real estate/property, as per the terms of contract entered into with the buyers, which generally coincides with the firming of the sales contracts/agreements. Where the Company still has obligations to perform substantial acts even after the transfer of all significant risks and rewards, revenue in such cases is recognised by applying the percentage of completion method only if the following thresholds have been met:

- a) all critical approval necessary for the commencement of the project has been obtained
- b) the stage of completion of the project has reached a reasonable level of development, i.e., 25% or more of the construction and development cost related to project has been incurred,
- c) atleast 25% of the saleable project area is secured by sales contracts/ agreements with buyers,
- d) atleast 10% of the revenue as per each sales contracts/ agreements with buyers are realized at the balance sheet date

When the outcome of a real estate project can be estimated reliably and the conditions above are satisfied project revenue and project costs associated with the real estate project are recognised as revenue and expenses by reference to the stage of completion of the project activity at the reporting date arrived at with reference to the entire project costs incurred (including land costs).

Contract costs include the estimated cost of construction, development and other directly attributable costs of the projects under construction. In cases where the total project cost is estimated to exceed the total estimated revenue from a project, the loss is recognised immediately.

The estimates for saleable area and contract costs are reviewed by the management periodically and the cumulative effect of changes in these estimates are recognised in the period in which these changes may be reliably measured..

2.5 Interest income

Interest income is recognized using the time-proportion method, based on underlying interest rates.

2.6 Investments

Investments that are readily realizable and intended to be held for not more than a year are classified as current investments. All other investments are classified as long term investments. Current investments are carried at lower of cost and fair value determined on an individual investment basis. Long term investments are carried at cost. However, provision for diminution in value, if any, is made to recognize a decline other than temporary in the value of the investments.

2.7 Fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets

Fixed assets are carried at cost of acquisition or construction less accumulated depreciation. The cost of fixed assets includes freight, duties, taxes and other incidental expenses related to the acquisition or construction of the respective assets.

Borrowing costs directly attributable to acquisition or construction of those fixed assets which necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use are capitalised. Other borrowing costs are expensed as incurred.

Depreciation

Depreciation on Tangible Fixed assets is provided on the useful life computed as per Schedule II of Companies Act 2013.



Nitesh Housing Developers Private Limited

Notes to financial statements

Pro-rata depreciation is provided on all fixed assets purchased or sold during the year. Assets costing individually Rs 5000 or less are depreciated fully in the year of acquisition.

Intangible Fixed Assets

Computer software is amortised using straight line method over a period of 5 years, which is estimated by the management to be the useful life of the asset.

2.8 Employee benefits

Defined benefit plan

The Company's gratuity plan is a defined benefit plan. The present value of gratuity obligation under such defined benefit plans is determined based on actuarial valuation carried out by an independent actuary using the Projected Unit Credit Method, which recognises each period of service as giving rise to additional unit of employee benefit entitlement and measure each unit separately to build up the final obligation. The obligation is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. The discount rates used for determining the present value of obligation under defined benefit plans, is based on the market yields on Government securities as at the balance sheet date, having maturity periods approximating to the terms of related obligations. Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately in the profit and loss account. Gains or losses on the curtailment or settlement of any defined benefit plan are recognised when the curtailment or settlement occurs.

Other long term benefit

Cost of long term benefits by way of accumulating compensated absences arising during the tenure of service is calculated taking into account the pattern of avilment of leave. The present value of obligations towards avilment under such long term benefit is determined based on actuarial valuation carried out by an independent actuary using Projected Unit Credit Method as at the year end. The obligation is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. The discount rates used for determining the present value of obligation under defined benefit plans, is based on the market yields on Government securities as at the balance sheet date, having maturity periods approximating to the terms of related obligations. Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately in the profit and loss account. Gains or losses on the curtailment or settlement of any defined benefit plan are recognised when the curtailment or settlement occurs.

Defined contribution plan

Contributions to the recognized provident fund and approved superannuation schemes, which are defined contribution schemes, are charged to the profit and loss account.

2.9 Leases

Leases under which the Company assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Such assets acquired are capitalised at fair value of the asset or present value of the minimum lease payments at the inception of the lease, whichever is lower.

For operating leases, lease payments (excluding cost for services, such as insurance and maintenance) are recognised as an expense in the statement of profit and loss on a straight line basis over the lease term. The lease term is the non- cancellable period for which the lessee has agreed to take on lease the asset together with any further periods for which the lessee has the option to continue the lease of the asset, with or without further payment, which option at the inception of the lease it is reasonably certain that the lessee will exercise.

2.10 Earnings / (loss) per share

The basic earnings / (loss) per share is computed by dividing the net profit / (loss) attributable to equity shareholders for the year by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. The number of shares used in computing diluted earnings/ (loss)



Nitesh Housing Developers Private Limited

Notes to financial statements

per share comprises the weighted average shares considered for deriving basic earnings/ (loss) per share and also the weighted average number of equity shares which could have been issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. Dilutive potential equity shares are deemed converted as of the beginning of the year, unless they have been issued at a later date. In computing diluted earnings per share, only potential equity shares that are dilutive and which either reduces earnings per share or increase loss per share are included.

2.11 Provisions and contingent liabilities

The Company recognizes a provision when there is a present obligation as a result of a past obligating event that probably requires an outflow of resources and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resources. When there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

Provisions for onerous contracts, i.e. contracts where the expected unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under the contract exceed the economic benefits expected to be received under it, are recognized when it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle a present obligation as a result of an obligating event, based on a reliable estimate of such obligation.

2.12 Impairment of assets

The Company periodically assesses whether there is any indication that an asset or a group of assets comprising a cash generating unit may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the asset. For an asset or group of assets that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. If such recoverable amount of the asset or the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs is less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount. The reduction is treated as an impairment loss and is recognised in the profit and loss account. If at the balance sheet date there is an indication that if a previously assessed impairment loss no longer exists, the recoverable amount is reassessed and the asset is reflected at the recoverable amount subject to a maximum of depreciable historical cost. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the carrying amount of asset does not exceed the net book value that would have been determined if no impairment loss had been recognized.

2.13 Taxation

Income-tax expense comprises current tax (i.e. amount of tax for the year determined in accordance with the income-tax law) and deferred tax charge or credit (reflecting the tax effects of timing differences between accounting income and taxable income for the year). Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent there is reasonable certainty that the assets can be realised in future; however, where there is unabsorbed depreciation or carried forward business loss under taxation laws, deferred tax assets are recognised only if there is a virtual certainty of realisation of such assets. Deferred tax assets/ liabilities are reviewed as at each balance sheet date and written down or written-up to reflect the amount that is reasonably/ virtually certain (as the case may be) to be realised.

The Company offsets, the current tax assets and liabilities (on a year on year basis), where it has a legally enforceable right and where it intends to settle such assets and liabilities on a net basis.

2.14 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents for the purposes of cash flow statement comprise cash at bank and in hand and short term investments with an original maturity of three months or less.

2.15 Recognition and measurement of advances paid and received

Advances paid towards jointly developable properties



Nitesh Housing Developers Private Limited

Notes to financial statements

These advances represent monies paid to land owners and intermediaries, where the company proposes to jointly develop the property. Subsequent to a definitive agreement and on actual commencement of development activity, the Company acquires a right in the underlying land at which point, such advances are transferred to capital work in progress. Advances towards joint development rights are valued at cost. On transfer to capital work in progress, measurement is on the basis of cost, less impairment, if any, determined with reference to the discounted values of future anticipated cash flows.

Advance against property

These advances represent several intended purchases of parcels of land, which are in various stages of the acquisition process, which is typically long drawn and requires several regulatory compliances. The Company considers the purchase as complete only when all compliances are complete and the ownership right to the land is unfettered. Such advances, depending on the stage of the land acquisition process, are measured with reference to the value of the underlying, at the lower of cost or net realisable value, having regard to the protracted underlying process.

2.16 Inventories

Inventories are carried at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost includes all applicable costs incurred in bringing the properties to their present location and condition. The method of determination of cost for various categories of inventories is as follows:

Land

Land is valued at cost of acquisition. Cost includes acquisition cost and related development charges. Finished stocks of constructed properties are valued at their cost of construction / acquisition.

Properties under development

Represents cost incurred in respect of unsold area of the real estate development projects or cost incurred on projects where the revenue is yet to be recognized. Real estate work-in-progress is valued at lower of cost and net realizable value.

The net realisable value of work in progress is determined with reference to the selling prices of related constructed property. Raw materials and other supplies held for use in construction of property are not written below cost except in cases where material prices have declined and it is estimated that the cost of constructed property will exceed their net realisable value.

2.17 Land held under joint development arrangements

In case of joint development with the land owner on space sharing arrangement, land is initially recorded at the estimated cost of construction for the portion of the building to be transferred to the land owner on completion of construction. Changes in the estimate/ actual cost of construction from the estimated cost are adjusted in the cost of land in the year of such change/ occurrence.

2.18 Foreign exchange transactions

Foreign exchange transactions are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the respective transactions. Exchange difference arising on foreign exchange transactions settled during the year are recognised in the profit and loss account for the year.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as at the balance sheet date are translated at the closing exchange rate on that date; the resultant exchange differences are recognised in the profit and loss account.

2.19 Borrowing Cost

Borrowing cost attributable to the acquisition of qualifying assets (ie. The assets that necessarily takes substantial period of time to get ready for the intended use) are added to the cost upto the date when such assets are ready for their intended use. Other borrowing costs are recognized as expenses in the period in which these are incurred. Interest has been apportioned over various projects on the basis of loan amount utilize for each.



Nitesh Housing Developers Private Limited
Notes to financial statements as on 31 March 2016

3 Share capital

Particulars	Rs	
	as at 31 March 2016	as at 31 March 2015
Authorised		
5,000,000 (previous year: 5,000,000) Equity Shares of Rs 10 each	50,000,000	50,000,000
5,000,000 (previous year: 5,000,000) 9% Non Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs 10 each	50,000,000	50,000,000
	<u>100,000,000</u>	<u>100,000,000</u>
Issued, subscribed and fully paid up		
5,000,000 (Previous year : 5,000,000) Equity shares of Rs. 10 each	50,000,000	50,000,000
4,150,000 (Previous year : Nil) 9% Non Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10 each	41,500,000	41,500,000
	<u>91,500,000</u>	<u>91,500,000</u>

Notes :

(a) Reconciliation of the number of equity shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period is as given below :

Particulars	As at 31 March 2016		As at 31 March 2015	
	No of shares	Amount	No of shares	Amount
Number of equity shares at the beginning of the year	5,000,000	50,000,000	5,000,000	50,000,000
Add: Equity shares issued during the year	-	-	-	-
Number of equity shares	5,000,000	50,000,000	5,000,000	50,000,000

(b) Equity and preference shareholders holding more than 5% of equity shares along with the number of equity shares held at the beginning and at the end of the year is as given below :

Name of the shareholder	As at 31 March 2016		As at 31 March 2015	
	No of shares	% holding	No of shares	% holding
<i>Equity shares of Rs.10 each fully paid</i>				
Nitesh Estates Limited	4,494,900	89.90%	4,494,900	89.90%
Kakanad Enterprises Private Limited	505,100	10.10%	-	0.00%
HDFC Asset Management Company Limited	-	0.00%	505,100	10.10%
<i>9% Non-Cumulative redeemable preference shares of Rs.10 each</i>				
Nitesh Estates Limited	4,150,000	100%	4,150,000	100%

4 Reserves and surplus

Particulars	Rs	
	as at 31 March 2016	as at 31 March 2015
Security premium		
Opening balance	788,500,000	788,500,000
Add: premium received on issue of preference shares	-	-
Closing balance	<u>788,500,000</u>	<u>788,500,000</u>
Surplus in statement of profit and loss		
Opening balance	(521,158,134)	(646,045,336)
Add: profit/(loss) for the period	24,413,165	124,887,202
Closing balance	<u>(496,744,969)</u>	<u>(521,158,134)</u>
	<u>291,755,031</u>	<u>267,341,866</u>



5 Long-term provisions

Particulars	Rs	
	as at 31 March 2016	as at 31 March 2015
Provision for employee benefits		
Gratuity (refer note)	3,719,278	4,018,101
Compensated absences	5,664,792	5,844,049
	9,384,070	9,862,150

6 Short-term borrowings

Particulars	Rs	
	as at 31 March 2016	as at 31 March 2015
<i>Secured:</i>		
Short term loan from bank	2,956,607,073	1,865,577,706
<i>Unsecured</i>		
Short term loan from director	100,000	100,000
	2,956,707,073	1,865,677,706

Short Term loans from financial institutions are secured by:

a) Term loan amounting to: Rs NIL (previous year: Rs 1,137,096,456)

i. Mortgage of the following projects to the extent of unsold area;

- Nitesh Hyde Park
- Nitesh Columbus Square
- Nitesh Napa Valley and
- Nitesh Fisher Island

ii. Charge on all the future receivables from the booked, sold and to be sold apartments in the above projects.

iii. Mortgage of Company's share in the Project 'Nitesh Key Biscayne'

iv. Personal guarantee of Mr. Nitesh Shetty.

Repayment and interest terms

Repayment terms	Interest rate
The amount is repayable in 17 monthly installments beginning 19 months from the date of first disbursement	Interest rate is based on the Corporate Prime Lending Rate (CPLR) plus / minus the spread that will be applicable from time to time on each disbursement. The banker's CPLR as on date of sanction was 17.75% per annum and the applicable rate for the said financial facility was 15.00% per annum.

b) Term loan amounting to: NIL (previous year: Rs 540,508,805)

i. Mortgage of the following projects to the extent of unsold area;

- Nitesh Hyde Park
- Nitesh Columbus Square
- Nitesh Napa Valley and
- Nitesh Fisher Island

ii. Charge on all the future receivables from the booked, sold and to be sold apartments in the above projects.

iii. Mortgage of Company's share in the Project 'Nitesh Key Biscayne' and 'Nitesh Melbourne Park'

iv. Personal guarantee of Mr. Nitesh Shetty.



Repayment and interest terms

Repayment terms	Interest rate
The loan has to be repaid in 5 monthly installments beginning from the 33rd month from the date of disbursement.	Interest rate is based on the Corporate Prime Lending Rate (CPLR) plus / minus the spread that will be applicable from time to time on each disbursement. The banker's CPLR as on date of sanction was 18.50% per annum and the applicable rate for the said financial facility was 14.50% per annum.

c) Term loan amounting to: NIL (previous year: Rs 187,972,445)

- i. Mortgage of the following projects to the extent of unsold area;
 - Nitesh Hyde Park
 - Nitesh Columbus Square
 - Nitesh Napa Valley and
 - Nitesh Fisher Island
- ii. Charge on all the future receivables from the booked, sold and to be sold apartments in the above projects.
- iii. Mortgage of Company's share in the Project 'Nitesh Key Biscayne' and 'Nitesh Melbourne Park'
- iv. Personal guarantee of Mr. Nitesh Shetty.

Repayment and interest terms

Repayment terms	Interest rate
Each Tranche of the loan has to be repaid in 12 equal monthly installments after first 6 months of moratorium from end of 1st month from the date of first disbursement of each tranche.	Interest rate is based on the Corporate Prime Lending Rate (CPLR) plus / minus the spread that will be applicable from time to time on each disbursement. The banker's CPLR as on date of sanction was 18.50% per annum and the applicable rate for the said financial facility was 14.50% per annum.

d) Term loan amounting to: Rs. 2,924,000,000 (previous year: NIL)

- i. Mortgage of the following projects to the extent of unsold area;
 - Nitesh Hyde Park
 - Nitesh Columbus Square
 - Nitesh Napa Valley I & II
 - Nitesh Fisher Island
 - Nitesh Melbourne Park
 - Nitesh Grand Canyon
- ii. Charge on all the future receivables from the booked, sold and to be sold apartments in the above projects.
- iii. Corporate Gurantee of M/s Nitesh Estates Ltd.'
- iv. Personal guarantee of Mr. Nitesh Shetty.
- v. DSRA of one quarter interest and one quarter principal

Repayment and interest terms

Repayment terms	Interest rate
12 equal quarterly instalments starting from 39th month	3.5% above YBBR

d) Term loan amounting to: Rs. 32,607,073 (previous year: NIL)

- i. Mortgage of Villa No 82 A in the project Nitesh Napa Valley admesuring 5342 sq ft of BUA situated at Vadeyapurra Village, Yelaanka Hobli.
- ii. Personal guarantee of Mr. Nitesh Shetty.

Repayment and interest terms

Repayment terms	Interest rate
47 equated monthly installments starting from subsequesnt month of the disbursement	13.75 % pa



7 Trade payables

Particulars	Rs	
	as at 31 March 2016	as at 31 March 2015
-Dues to micro and small enterprises (refer note 32)	-	-
-Dues to other creditors	813,442,986	539,992,243
	813,442,986	539,992,243

8 Other current liabilities

Particulars	Rs	
	as at 31 March 2016	as at 31 March 2015
Advance received from customers for sale of properties	348,195,308	640,535,267
Payable to land owner	150,016,963	280,363,104
Billings in excess of revenue	71,573,791	41,693,861
Interest accrued but not due	3,901,659	-
Other payables		
- accrued salaries and benefits	5,595,783	4,969,779
-withholding and other taxes and duties payable	20,448,457	1,756,460
	599,731,960	969,318,472

9 Short-term provisions

Particulars	Rs	
	as at 31 March 2016	as at 31 March 2015
Provision for employee benefits		
Gratuity (refer note no. 31)	2,016,421	655,293
Compensated absences	1,773,019	1,894,911
Provision for income tax (net of Advance Tax and TDS Receivable)	64,154,128	105,038,768
	67,943,568	107,588,972



10 Fixed Assets:

Asset category	Gross block			Depreciation			Net block		
	As at 1 April 2015	Additions/ adjustments during the period	Deletions during the period	As at 31 March 2016	As at 1 April 2015	Charge for the year	Deletions during the period	As at 31 March 2016	As at 31 March 2015
Tangible assets									
Office equipments	1,690,263	2,342,058	52,836	3,979,485	545,652	1,311,440	21,197	1,835,895	1,144,611
Computers	261,740	156,400	-	418,140	251,634	10,219	-	241,853	30,106
Furniture and fittings	526,449	-	17,442	509,007	265,421	72,266	17,442	320,245	261,028
Vehicles	1,525,905	-	-	1,525,905	51,221	929,673	-	980,894	1,474,684
Intangible assets	4,004,357	2,498,458	70,278	6,432,537	1,093,928	2,323,596	38,639	3,378,886	2,910,429
Computer software	826,960	-	31,587	795,373	386,923	139,127	31,586	494,464	440,037
	826,960	-	31,587	795,373	386,923	139,127	31,586	494,464	440,037
	4,831,317	2,498,458	101,865	7,227,910	1,480,851	2,462,723	70,225	3,873,349	3,354,561
<i>Previous year</i>	<i>2,915,679</i>	<i>1,630,289</i>	<i>-</i>	<i>4,545,968</i>	<i>837,485</i>	<i>659,367</i>	<i>-</i>	<i>1,480,852</i>	<i>3,055,116</i>



11 Deferred tax assets (net)

Particulars	Rs	
	as at 31 March 2016	as at 31 March 2015
Deferred tax liability		
Excess of depreciation/ amortisation on fixed assets under income-tax law over depreciation/ amortisation provided in accounts	-	-
Impact of expenditure charged to the statement of profit and loss in the current year but allowed for tax purposes on payment basis	-	-
	-	-
Deferred tax asset		
Impact of expenditure charged to the statement of profit and loss in the current year but allowed for tax purposes on payment basis	4,721,035	3,835,417
	4,721,035	3,835,417
	4,721,035	3,835,417

12 Long-term loans and advances

Particulars	Rs	
	as at 31 March 2016	as at 31 March 2015
<i>Unsecured, considered good</i>		
Security deposit	4,501,767	3,850,290
Advance against property	1,915,026,687	1,843,226,687
	1,919,528,454	1,847,076,977

13 Inventories

Particulars	Rs	
	as at 31 March 2016	as at 31 March 2015
Land held under joint development agreements	190,858,798	383,962,422
Properties under development	619,774,657	549,604,341
	810,633,455	933,566,763



14 Trade receivables

Particulars	Rs	
	as at 31 March 2016	as at 31 March 2015
<i>Unsecured, considered good</i>		
Debts due for a period exceeding Nine months		
- considered good	-	-
- considered doubtful	-	-
Other debts		
- considered good	184,108,878	120,464,487
- considered doubtful	-	-
	<u>184,108,878</u>	<u>120,464,487</u>
Less: provision for doubtful debts	-	-
	<u>184,108,878</u>	<u>120,464,487</u>

15 Cash and bank balances

Particulars	Rs	
	as at 31 March 2016	as at 31 March 2015
Cash and cash equivalents		
Cash on hand	135,462	624,308
Balances with banks		
- in current accounts	17,141,733	(341,719)
- in escrow accounts	-	-
Other bank balances		
-in fixed deposits with bank	102,854,178	-
	<u>120,131,373</u>	<u>282,589</u>

16 Short-term loans and advances

Particulars	Rs	
	as at 31 March 2016	as at 31 March 2015
<i>Unsecured, considered good</i>		
Advance paid to related parties	300,492,963	(34,227)
Advance against property	124,629,505	95,519,983
Vendor advances	482,439,630	381,618,018
Balances with government authorities	-	3,138,573
Refundable deposits under joint development agreements	72,292,444	69,016,273
	<u>979,854,542</u>	<u>549,258,619</u>

17 Other current assets

Particulars	Rs	
	as at 31 March 2016	as at 31 March 2015
Revenue in excess of billing	633,150,306	387,991,442
Prepaid Expenses	173,494,577	5,750,000
Interest Receivable	1,487,507	-
	<u>808,132,390</u>	<u>393,741,441</u>



18 Revenue from operations

Particulars	Rs	
	for the year ended 31 March 2016	for the year ended 31 March 2015
Sale of products/ finished goods		
Income from property development	1,039,881,480	1,308,099,478
	1,039,881,480	1,308,099,478

19 Other income

Particulars	Rs	
	for the year ended 31 March 2016	for the year ended 31 March 2015
Interest income	3,253,664	7,384
Miscellaneous income	839,906	1,994,175
Provision no longer required	-	969,409
	4,093,570	2,970,968

20 Employee benefits

Particulars	Rs	
	for the year ended 31 March 2016	for the year ended 31 March 2015
Salaries and wages	83,841,789	71,263,015
Contribution to provident and other funds	2,231,045	2,081,390
Staff welfare	1,726,216	1,418,111
	87,799,050	74,762,516

21 Finance costs

Particulars	Rs	
	for the year ended 31 March 2016	for the year ended 31 March 2015
Interest		
- On bank loan	207,929,197	153,302,609
Other borrowing costs (processing fees)	15,869,124	-
	223,798,321	153,302,609

22 Other expenses

Particulars	Rs	
	for the year ended 31 March 2016	for the year ended 31 March 2015
Advertising and sales promotion	41,894,140	54,932,339
Professional and consultancy	6,344,919	7,417,363
Travel and conveyance	4,609,517	7,515,066
Rent	11,845,224	12,795,307
Printing, postage and stationery	655,123	844,139
Office maintenance expenses	1,024,583	1,488,789
Audit Fees	593,700	610,000
Communication expenses	752,621	988,010
Director's sitting fees	20,000	-
Lease rent - vehicles	470,828	578,000
Rates and taxes	7,360,434	1,808,554
Repairs and maintenance - others	2,093,262	6,790,659
Security Charge	1,006,347	888,673
Hire Charges	1,378,695	602,606
Insurance charges	6,211	6,121
Bank and other charges	546,006	6,485,011
Miscellaneous expenses	4,853,911	1,315,671
	85,455,519	105,066,308



23 Commitments and contingent liabilities

Particulars	Rs	
	As at 31 March 2016	As at 31 March 2015
Contingent liabilities		
Claims against the company not acknowledged as debts in respect of		
- Income-tax	58,904,760	72,228,291
Commitments		
Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on projects (net of advances) and not provided for	1,256,149,442	955,953,890

The Company has entered into various joint development agreements wherein, on completion of all obligations of the land owner and possession of land to the Company, the Company is required to construct and develop the entire property and hand over an agreed proportion of the built up area to the land owner as a consideration for the undivided share in land transferred to the Company.

24 Details of Construction contracts in progress

Particulars	Rs	
	As at 31 March 2016	As at 31 March 2015
Contract revenue recognized as revenue for the year	909,698,474	1,261,936,698
Aggregate amount of contract costs incurred and recognized profits (less recognized losses) up to year end	2,315,557,738	1,830,782,455
The amount of customer advances outstanding as at year end	348,195,308	640,535,267

25 Auditors' remuneration (included in professional and consultancy charges)

Particulars	Rs	
	For the year ended 31 March 2016	For the year ended 31 March 2015
As statutory auditors		
Statutory audit fees	340,000	340,000
Limited reviews	225,000	270,000
Out of pocket expenses	28,700	415,944
	593,700	1,025,944

26 Expenditure in foreign currency (on accrual basis)

Particulars	Rs	
	For the year ended 31 March 2016	For the year ended 31 March 2015
Consultancy charges	1,772,663	2,151,594
	1,772,663	2,151,594

27 Earnings / (Loss) per share

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share:

Particulars	(Figures in rupees except number of shares)	
	For the year ended 31 March 2016	For the year ended 31 March 2015
Net profit / (Loss) for the year attributable to equity shareholders	24,413,165	129,896,927
Number of weighted average shares considered for calculation of basic earnings per share	5,000,000	5,000,000
Add: Dilutive effect of preference shares	-	-
Number of weighted average shares considered for calculation of diluted earnings per share	5,000,000	5,000,000
Earnings per share, basic and diluted	4.88	25.98

The Company has no potentially dilutive equity shares.



Nitesh Housing Developers Private Limited
Notes to financial statements

28 Related parties disclosures

Related parties where control exists

A. Holding company

- Nitesh Estates Limited

Related parties with whom transactions have taken place during the year

B. Fellow subsidiaries

- Nitesh Indranagar Retail Private Limited
- Nitesh Urban Development Private Limited (*erstwhile Nitesh Boat Club Development Private Limited*)
- Kakanad Enterprises Private Limited (*erstwhile Nitesh Kochi Projects & Developers Private Limited*)
- Nitesh Property Management Private Limited

B. Enterprises owned or significantly influenced by Key managerial personnel

- Nitesh Infrastructure and Construction

C. Key management personnel

- L S Vaidyanathan Managing Director
- Nitesh Shetty Director
- Ashwini Kumar Director

D. The following is a summary of related party transactions

Particulars	Rs	
	For the year ended 31 March 2016	For the year ended 31 March 2015
Trade advances paid/(received):		
Nitesh Estates Limited (net)	300,644,723	(5,802,442)
Rent:		
Nitesh Infrastructure and Construction	11,545,252	10,995,476
Hoarding Exp:		
Serve & Volley Outdoor Advertising	5,775,000	4,975,000
Gifts Staff:		
Nitesh Residency Hotels Private Limited	359,233	-
Advance received as Customer		
Pushrock Environment Pvt Ltd	2,500,000	31,680,000

E. The following is a summary of balances receivable from and payable to related parties:

Particulars	Rs	
	As at 31 March 2016	As at 31 March 2015
Unsecured loan:		
Nitesh Shetty	100,000	100,000
Trade payables:		
Nitesh Infrastructure and Construction	-	976,671
Serve & Volley Outdoor Advt. Pvt. Ltd.	23,442	3,249,382
Nitesh Residency Hotels Private Limited	359,233	-
Advance from customers		
Pushrock Environment Pvt Ltd	34,180,000	31,680,000
Loans and advances:		
Nitesh Estates Limited	300,610,495	(34,227)
Nitesh Infrastructure and Construction - Trade Advance	4,680,000	4,680,000
Serve & Volley Outdoor Advt. Pvt. Ltd. - Trade Advance	1,625,000	10,540,000
Guarantees given:		
Nitesh Estates Limited	(3,150,000,000)	-

29 Segment reporting:

The Company's operations solely relate to real estate development in India and hence does not have any primary or secondary business segments. Since the relevant information is available from the balance sheet and statement of profit and loss itself, the Company is not required to disclose segment information as per AS 17 ('Segment Reporting').

30 Leases

The Company has taken on lease office facilities, under cancellable operating lease agreements. The Company intends to renew such leases in the normal course of its business. Total expense under operating leases amounted to Rs. 12,795,307 (previous year: Rs. 10,856,858).



Nitesh Housing Developers Private Limited

Notes to financial statements

31 Gratuity plan

The following table sets out the status of the unfunded gratuity plan as required under revised AS 15 'Employee benefits'

Reconciliation of the projected benefit obligations

Particulars	Rs	
	As at 31 March 2016	As at 31 March 2015
Obligations at beginning of the year		
Service cost	4,973,945	1,421,959
Interest on defined benefit obligation	1,244,966	700,524
Past service cost	453,538	185,589
Benefits settled	-	-
Liabilities assumed / (settled on divestiture)	(1,549,474)	(328,846)
Actuarial (gain)/loss	618,285	2,994,719
Obligations at year end	5,741,260	4,973,945

Change in plan assets

Particulars	Rs	
	As at 31 March 2016	As at 31 March 2015
Plans assets at the beginning of the year, at fair value	300,551	699,005
Expected return on plan assets (estimated)	25,810	89,277
Actuarial gain / (loss)	(114,185)	(158,885)
Contributions	1,342,860	-
Benefits settled	(1,549,474)	(328,846)
Plan assets at year end, at fair value	5,562	300,551

Reconciliation of present value of the obligation and the fair value of the plan assets

Particulars	Rs	
	As at 31 March 2016	As at 31 March 2015
Closing obligations	(5,741,260)	(4,973,945)
Closing fair value of plan assets	5,562	300,551
Liability recognised in the balance sheet	(5,735,698)	(4,673,394)

Gratuity cost for the year

Particulars	Rs	
	For the year ended 31 March 2016	For the year ended 31 March 2015
Service cost	1,244,966	700,524
Past service cost	-	-
Interest cost	453,538	185,589
Expected return on plan assets	(25,810)	(89,277)
Actuarial (gain)/loss	732,470	3,153,604
Net gratuity cost	2,405,164	3,950,440



Nitesh Housing Developers Private Limited
Notes to financial statements

Assumptions

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March 2016	For the year ended 31 March 2015
Discount rate	7.6%	7.9%
Estimated rate of return on plan assets	8.00	8.00
Salary increase	6.0%	6.0%
Attrition rate	1% to 2%	1% to 2%
Retirement age	60	60

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand factors in employment market.

Information of plan assets, defined benefit obligation and experience adjustments:

Particulars	As at				
	31 March 2012	31 March 2013	31 March 2014	31 March 2015	31 March 2016
Present value of the defined benefit obligations	936,525	1,386,094	1,421,959	4,973,945	5,741,260
Fair value of plan assets	-	-	699,005	300,551	5,562
Surplus/ (Deficit)	(936,525)	(1,386,094)	(722,954)	(4,673,394)	(5,735,698)
Experience adjustment on plan assets			26,387	(158,885)	(114,185)
Experience adjustment on plan liabilities	(24,855)	(100,565)	(245,448)	2,466,086	443,985

- 32 The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises has issued an office memorandum dated 26 August 2008 which recommends that the Micro and Small Enterprises should mention in their correspondence with its customers the Entrepreneurs Memorandum Number as allocated after filing of the Memorandum in accordance with the 'Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006' ('the Act'). Accordingly, the disclosure in respect of the amounts payable to such enterprises as at 31 March 2015 has been made in the financial statements based on information received and available with the Company. Further in view of the Management, the impact of interest, if any, that may be payable in accordance with the provisions of the Act is not expected to be material. The Company has not received any claim for interest from any supplier as at the balance sheet date.
- 33 The Land and construction cost includes Rs. 790 Lakhs as finance cost towards interest for the year ended on March 31, 2016.
- 34 Previous year's figures have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary to conform to current year's classification.

As per our report of even date attached
for **Ray & Ray**
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration number: 301072F

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Nitesh Housing Developers Private Limited

Mrinal Kanti Bandyopadhyay

Mrinal Kanti Bandyopadhyay
Partner
Membership No. 051472

Bangalore
May 27, 2016

L.S. Vaidyanathan *Ashwini Kumar*

L.S. Vaidyanathan
Managing Director

Ashwini Kumar
Director

Bangalore
May 27, 2016

